
 

 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Wednesday, 2nd October, 2013 at 4.15 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 
 
J Blake  S Golton  G Latty 
L Mulherin (Chair)  
A Ogilvie 
 
 
Directors 
 
Sandie Keene – Director of Adult Social Services 
Nigel Richardson – Director of Children’s Services 
Dr Ian Cameron – Director of Public Health 
 
Third Sector Representative 
 
Susie Brown – Zest – Health for Life 
 
Representative of NHS (England) 
 
Andy Buck, Director, NHS England 
 
Representatives of Clinical Commissioning Groups 
 
Dr Jason Broch  Leeds North CCG 
Nigel Gray   Leeds North CCG 
Matt Ward   Leeds South and East CCG 
Dr Gordon Sinclair  Leeds South and East CCG 
Dr Andrew Harris  Leeds West CCG 
Phil Corrigan   Leeds West CCG 
 
Representative of Local Healthwatch Organisation 
 
Linn Phipps – Healthwatch Leeds 
Mark Gamsu – Healthwatch Leeds 
 

 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services Tel:0113 247  4325 

Public Document Pack



 
B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2  To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3  If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 



 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
  

 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
At the discretion of the Chair, a period of up to 10 
minutes may be allocated at each ordinary meeting 
for members of the public to make representations 
or to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Health and Wellbeing Board.  No 
member of the public shall speak for more than 
three minutes in the Open Forum, except by 
permission of the Chair. 
 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES - 24 JULY 2013 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting of 24 July 
2013 as a correct record. 
 

1 - 8 

8   
 

  URGENT CARE CASE STUDY VIDEO 
 
Commissioned by the Health and Wellbeing Board 
at the meeting in May, this video presents a series 
of case study films of Leeds citizens who have 
experienced multiple uses of urgent care 
 

 



 
D 

9   
 

  DELIVERING THE JOINT HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING STRATEGY OUTCOME 2 - 
PEOPLE WILL LIVE FULL, ACTIVE AND 
INDEPENDENT LIVES 
 
Reviews of actions and status on this outcome 
 

9 - 34 

10   
 

  NHS ENGLAND 
 
Partner perspective and call to action 
 

35 - 
38 

11   
 

  FINANCE UPDATE 
 
A – Outline of Financial Challenges facing Health 
and Social Care in Leeds 
B – Funding Transfer from NHS England to ASC 
2013-14 
 

39 - 
54 

12   
 

  LEEDS SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD - 
ANNUAL REPORT 2012/13 
 
To receive the annual report of the Leeds 
Safeguarding Children Board 
 

55 - 
76 

13   
 

  INTEGRATED HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
PIONEERS 
 
Update on the shortlisting stage 
 

77 - 
86 

14     ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

 

15     FOR INFORMATION: AT SAFEGUARDING 
 

87 - 
94 

16   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Wednesday, 20 November at 1.30 p.m. 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 2nd October, 2013 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 24TH JULY, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors 
 
Councillor  L Mulherin in the Chair 
 
Councillors J Blake, S Golton, G Latty, and A Ogilvie 
 
Directors 
 
Sandie Keene – Director of Adult Social Services 
Nigel Richardson – Director of Children’s Services 
Dr Ian Cameron – Director of Public Health 
 
Third Sector Representative 
 
Susie Brown – Zest – Health for Life 
 
Representative of NHS (England) 
 
Andy Buck, Director, NHS England 
 
Representatives of Clinical Commissioning Groups 
 
Dr Jason Broch  Leeds North CCG 
Nigel Gray   Leeds North CCG 
Matt Ward   Leeds South and East CCG 
Dr Gordon Sinclair  Leeds South and East CCG 
Phil Corrigan   Leeds West CCG 
 
Representative of Local Healthwatch Organisation 
 
Linn Phipps – Healthwatch Leeds 
Mark Gamsu – Healthwatch Leeds 

 

  
 
 
 

14 Late Items  
 
There were no late items.  Members were issued with a revised appendix for 
Agenda Item 12, A Framework to Measure Progress. 

15 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests 

16 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Dr A Harris. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 2nd October, 2013 

 

 
17 Open Forum  
 

The Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to 
make representations on matters within the terms of reference of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board.  On this occasion no members of the public wished to 
speak. 
 

18 Minutes - 22 May 2013  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2013 be 
approved as a correct record subject to the following amendments: 
 
Minute 8 – Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Performance 
 
To add: 
 

• It was suggested that it could be useful for Board Members to 
understand who is taking the lead on developing each of the outcomes 
indicators and for this information to be circulated to the Board. 

 
Minute 3 – Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
To be amended as follows: 
 

• Dr J Broch and Dr A Harris drew the Board’s attention to the fact as 
practising GPs, they could have interests in items that were of a 
strategic nature that affected General Practice incomes. 

 
19 Procedural Issues  
 

The report of the City Solicitor/Chief Officer Health Partnerships asked the 
Health and Wellbeing Board to confirm additional member and substitute 
member appointments and voting arrangements for the 2013/14 municipal 
year. 
 
 
The following nominations had been received: 
 

• Healthwatch – Mark Gamsu 
• Leeds North CCG – Nigel Gray 
• Leeds West CCG – Phil Corrigan 
• Leeds South and East CCG – Matt Ward 
• Third Sector – Solo, Chief Executive, Age UK (Leeds) 
• NHS Leeds – Elaine Wyllie 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That those nominated by the CCGs and Healthwatch Leeds become 
additional Board Members who are non voting, with substitute voting 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 2nd October, 2013 

 

rights in the absence of the member of the Board from the same 
organisation who has voting 
[...]
or funding transfer in 2014-15 onwards to be prepared for 
the Board for the meeting on 2 October 2013. 

 
25 For information: Integrated Health and Social Care Pioneers  
 

The report of the Chief Officer, Health Partnerships referred to the decision of 
the Board at its meeting in May 2013 to submit an expression of interest for 
Leeds to become a Health and Social Care Integration Pioneer. 
 
It was reported that there had been over one hundred expressions of interest 
submitted and it was expected that the results would be known by October 
2013. 
 
RESOLVED –  

(1) That the Expression of Interest (EoI) to become an integrated health 
and social care pioneer, approved by Councillor Mulherin on behalf of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board as agreed at the last meeting be 
noted. 

(2) That the submission of the EoI and that the first cohort of pioneers will 
be announced in September 2013 be noted. 

(3) That the Health and Wellbeing Board continue to provide steer and 
support for the Leeds transformation offer described in the EoI, should 
Leeds be successful. 

(4) That becoming a pioneer will enable Leeds to improve outcomes 
around health and wellbeing for the people of Leeds be noted. 

26 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Wednesday, 2 October 2013 at 4.15 p.m. 
 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Leeds Health &  
Wellbeing Board    

 

Report of:   Chief Officer, Health Partnerships 

Report to:  Leeds Health & Wellbeing Board 

Date:   02 October  2013 

Subject:  Delivering the JHWS – Focus on Outcome 2 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

 

The appendix to this report presents to the Board a detailed picture of current work being 

undertaken to deliver the Leeds Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2013-15. In 

particular, it focusses on Outcome 2 of the strategy, ‘People will live full, active and 

independent lives’. 
 

Recommendations 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 

• Note the Overview (1), Exceptions (3) and Commitments (4) section of the report for 
information and discussion if required. 

• Discuss and receive a presentation focussing on outcome 2 of the strategy (2), and: 

o Consider the appetite for risk of the health and local authority community in 

relation to the public perception and response to potential system changes 

within urgent/preventative care 

o Consider the balance of investment between actions to avoid entrance to the 

urgent care system (e.g. admissions avoidance) and those designed to 

improve flow (e.g. facilitating discharge) 

o Consider how health and social care partners build trust within the 

community in the full range of support and interventions available 

 

Report authors:  

Liane Langdon (07931 547427) 
Peter Roderick (01132474306) 

Agenda Item 9

Page 9



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

To present to the Board a detailed picture of current work being undertaken to 

deliver the Leeds Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2013-15, in particular 

focussing on Outcome 2 of the strategy, ‘People will live full, active and 

independent lives’. 

 

2 Background information 

2.1 The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) sets a challenge for the Board to 

focus on five health and wellbeing outcomes for the city of Leeds, with each 

outcome being discussed in detail at consecutive Board meetings. At the Board 

meeting on the 24th of July 2013, the Board agreed a ‘Framework to measure our 

progress’ which proposed bringing together all performance and delivery 

information into one holistic report. This report is the first iteration of that holistic 

‘Delivery Report’ which brings together the regular monitoring of w
[...]
alth and Wellbeing Board 

Date:   2nd October 2013 

Subject:  NHS England: Partner Perspective and Call to Action 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The NHS faces the combined challenges of our ageing society, a rise in long-term 
conditions, lifestyle risks among young people, and rising expectations. These, 
together with the increasing costs of providing care and limited financial resources, 
will require bold action if we are to sustain high quality affordable care. 

2. The NHS England Call to Action seeks to engage all our partners in considering and 
responding to these challenges. 

3. Health and wellbeing boards have a very important contribution to make to this. 
 

Recommendations 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:  

• Support the NHS Call to Action and consider how it wishes to contribute to 
developing a long term strategy for health and care. 

 

Report author:  Andy Buck 

Tel:  01274 208402 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 35



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The report informs the Health and Wellbeing Board about NHS England’s Call to 

Action and seeks the Board’s involvement in responding to the challenges face by 

the NHS. 

 

2 Background information 

2.1 The NHS Call to Action is a programme of engagement that will allow everyone to 

contribute to the debate about the future of health and care provision in England.  

Views, data and information will be used by clinical commissioning groups, NHS 

England and our partners to develop 3-5 year commissioning plans setting out our 

commitments to patients and how services will improve. 

2.2 The purpose of the Call to Action is to initiate an honest and realistic debate about 

the future s
[...]
te than originally anticipated. 

 

 

Report authors:  

S J Hume & M Bradley     

Tel:  0113 2478708 

Agenda Item 11

Page 39



 

 

Recommendations 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 

• Note the significant financial challenges outlined within this report as a result of 

recent funding announcements impacting upon Health Partners in the city; 

• Approve the initial actions to develop the necessary proposals to deliver a plan to 

address these challenges; 

• Agree to: 

o Receive the plan for sign off by January 2014 prior to submission for 

ministerial approval; 

o Receive further updates and details at the meeting of the Board on 20 

November. 

Page 40



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report provides a brief update on the funding outlook for Health and Social 

Care Services in Leeds and outlines the significant financial challenges for all 

partners over the next 2 years and beyond. 

1.2 The report also outlines the initial actions to be taken, through the current 

partnership forums that will not only provide draft spending plans for the £3.8bn 

pooled fund, but also draft spending plans across the Health and Social Care 

partnership to address the combined funding gaps outlined below.   

2 Background information 

2.1 The Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) 2013 announced spending totals for 

local government together with a £3.8bn transfer to Adult Social Care from the 

NHS. Since the CSR was announced there have been further clarifications 

received in relation to the local government spending plans, further details in 

relation to the £3.8bn and also, most recently, a consultation on the NHS Funding 

Allocations Review.  Whilst the original announcements signalled significant 

financial challenges, the further announcements are likely to considerably 

exacerbate the position for all Health & Social Care Partners in the City. 

2.2 Although the City has ambitious transformation plans to support the delivery 
[...]
nouncements are likely to considerably 

exacerbate the position for all Health & Social Care Partners in the City. 

Page 45



 

 

5.2 Although the City has ambitious transformation plans to support the delivery of 

better outcomes for people within the reducing resource envelope available, the 

combination of the above funding announcements will require additional savings 

to be generated through both the transformation programme and through other 

means at a further and faster rate than originally anticipated. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 

• Note the significant financial challenges outlined within this report as a result 

of recent funding announcements impacting upon Health Partners in the city; 

• Approve the initial actions to develop the necessary proposals to deliver a 

plan to address these challenges; 

• Agree to: 

o Receive the plan for sign off by January 2014 prior to submission for 

ministerial approval; 

o Receive further updates and details at the meeting of the Board on 20 

November. 

 

Page 46



 

 

Leeds Health &  
Wellbeing Board    

 

Report of: Head of Commissioning, Adult Social Care and Chief Finance Officer, 
South and East Clinical Commissioning Group 

Report to: Leeds Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date:   2nd October 2013 

Subject:  Update on Funding Transfer from NHS England to Adult Social Care 
2013/14 and Statement on the Health and Social Care Integration 
Transformation Fund 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. On 5th July 2013 NHS England wrote to Local Authorities and Clinical 

Commissioning Groups outlining the process for the ‘funding transfer to support 

adult social care
[...]
ion of Annual Report 2012/13 

Report of:  Jane Held, Independent Chair Leeds Safeguarding 
Children Board 

Report to: Leeds Health and Wellbeing Board 

1.0 

 

Purpose of report and decisions to be made 

1.1 To update the Health and Wellbeing Board on the progress being made by and 
through the Leeds Safeguarding Children Board to improve safeguarding 
children practice in Leeds. 

  

 

1.2 
The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked: 

• To note and comment on the content of the LSCB Annual Report and 
agree those issues that most need HWB leadership.  

• To note the challenges for 2013/14, including those accepted by the 
Children’s Trust Board. 

  

2. Background information 

  

2.1 It is a statutory requirement under the Apprenticeships, Skills, Children and 
Learning Act 2009 for the LSCB to publish an annual report evaluating the 
effectiveness of safeguarding arrangements for children and young people in 
the local area. 

The LSCB Annual Performance Report, including challenges for 2013/14 The 
final report was received and accepted by the LSCB on 13.09.2013. Due to the 
meeting cycle the Annual Report was presented to the CTB on 05.09.13 in final 
draft form. The Report was also received and discussed at the Council’s Chief 
Officer’s Leadership Team  in draft form on 16.07.13 

The CTB must take account of the report in preparing and refreshing the 
Children & Young people’s Plan. The HWB is expected to take account of the 
report in preparing and refreshing the JSNA. 

  

Page 59



3.0 Summary 

3.1 This cover report introduces the attached Local Safeguarding Children Board 
Annual Report following its acceptance at the LSCB on 13th September 2013. 
The report is (as required) being presented to the Council’s Chief Executive, the 
Leader of the Council, the Police & Crime Commissioner and the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. It is also published on the LSCB website. 

  

3.2 The Annual Report of the Leeds Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) 
evalua
[...]
er to produce a strong and ambitious bid.  

 

2. In August 2013, it was announced that Leeds had been shortlisted, along with 27 

other areas from the original 111 submissions. This meant submitted a further 

narrative about the “ask and offer” should Leeds be chosen as a pioneer and a 

presentation and interview (summary sheet and presentation appended). The Leeds 

interview took place on 2nd September, with the team comprising Sandie Keene 

(Leeds City Council), Tim Straughan (Leeds and Partners), Dr Andrew Harris 

(representing Leeds CCGs), Dr Eileen Burns (LTHT) and Rob Webster (LCH). Again, 

partners across the city worked effectively to produce a compelling presentation 

 

Report author:  Lisa Gibson / 
Nick Gillott 

Tel:  0113 24 74759 / 07712 
214967 

Agenda Item 13

Page 77



 

 

about the good work to date and vision for further innovative development of the 

integration agenda.  

 

3. At the interview, Leeds was asked to submit a final piece of information with regard to 

financial planning; the final announcement as to which areas have been selected is 

expected from DoH in October 2013.  Being selected as a ‘pioneer’ will present a real 

opportunity to contribute towards Leeds becoming the Best City for Health and 

Wellbeing in the UK by further increasing the scale and pace of integration and 

contribute to achievement of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. However, 

should Leeds not be successful at this stage, partners across the health and social 

care system are committed to taking forward the ambitious and innovative plans for 

integration that went into the bid, where possible.  

 

Recommendations 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 

• Note that Leeds was shortlisted to become an integrated health and social care 

pioneer, with a presentation and interview taking place on 2nd September. 

• Continue to provide steer and support for the Leeds transformation offer, as set out 

in the summary sheet and 

Minutes of the meeting

27

28

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
WEDNESDAY, 2ND OCTOBER, 2013
PRESENT: Councillors

Councillor L Mulherin in the Chair
Councillors J Blake, S Golton, G Latty, and A Ogilvie
Directors
Sandie Keene — Director of Adult Social Services
Nigel Richardson — Director of Children’s Services
Dr lan Cameron — Director of Public Health
Third Sector Representative
Susie Brown — Zest — Health for Life
Representative of NHS (England)
Andy Buck, Director, NHS England (WYLAT)

Representatives of Clinical Commissioning Groups

Dr Jason Broch Leeds North CCG
Dr Andrew Harris Leeds South and East CCG
Dr Gordon Sinclair Leeds West CCG
Nigel Gray Leeds North CCG
Matt Ward Leeds South and East CCG
Phil Corrigan Leeds West CCG

Representative of Local Healthwatch Organisation

Linn Phipps — Healthwatch Leeds

HW Team — Peter Roderick

Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
There were no declarations of interest.
Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Mark Gamsu and Rob
Kenyon.

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Wednesday, 20th November, 2013



29

30

31

Open Forum

The Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to
make representations on matters within the terms of reference of the Health
and Wellbeing Board. On this occasion no members of the public wished to
speak.

Minutes - 24 July 2013

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2013 be
confirmed as a correct record subject to the following amendments:

» Attendance — Dr Gordon Sinclair representing Leeds West CCG
* Procedural Issues — NHS Leeds to be amended to NHS England

Leeds Safeguarding Children Board - Annual Report 2012/13 and Leeds
Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board Annual Report 2012/13

The report of the Independent Chair, Leeds Safeguarding Children Board
(LSCB) updated the Board on the progress being made by and through the
Leeds Safeguarding Children Board to improve safeguarding children practice
in Leeds. The LSCB Annual Report was appended to the agenda.

The Board also considered the Leeds Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board
Annual Report 2012/13 and Work Plan 2013/14 in conjunction with this item

Bryan Gocke, LSCB Manager presented the report.

Issues highlighted included the following:

* Progress to rebalance the safeguarding system - including the
availability of early help and reducing the need for statutory
intervention.

» There had been a reduction in the numbers of looked after children in
the city.

* Increased effectiveness of front door arrangements.

* Increased effectiveness of Child Protection Plans.

* Help for those in compromised family circumstances.

» Recommendations made to the Children’s Trust Board.

Nigel Richardson acknowledged and commended to the board the work of the
LSCB.

Hilary Paxton, Head of Safeguarding Adults gave the Board an update on
Adult Safeguarding. It was reported that safeguarding for adults was not yet
subject to the same statutory measures although this was likely to change
with the new Care Bill. Further issues highlighted included the following:

» There had been the development of policy across West Yorkshire.

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Wednesday, 20th November, 2013



32

» There had been over 3,000 referrals across Leeds last year.

» A copy of the annual report was available on the Leeds Safeguarding
Adults Partnership Board website.

» Differing rights for children — some overlap with Mental Capacity Act
which included people of 16 years and over.

* Investigation of low level concerns by service providers.

Further issues raised including changes to Ofsted inspections and issues that
impacted on health and wellbeing such as poverty; alcohol and drug abuse.

In response to Board Members comments and questions, the following issues
were discussed:

* A view that Children in need of safeguarding being more visible than
adults

» Training staff to identify neglect

* How to involve young people

» Work of the Children’s Trust Board looking at vulnerable groups
particularly the 16 to 25 year age group.

* The role of GPs and how they could be influential.

RESOLVED -

(1) That the content of the LSCB Annual Report be noted

(2) That the challenges for 2013/14 including those accepted by Children’s
Trust Board be noted.

(3) That the content of the 2012/13 annual report and work programme of
the Safeguarding Adults Board for 2013/14 be noted.

(4) Clir Mulherin requested the CSCB and LSAB to be involved in the
development of the ‘Quality and Safety’ report to the January 2014
board meeting.

Delivering the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Outcome 2 - People
will live full, active and independent lives

The report of the Chief Officer, Health Partnerships presented a detailed
picture of current work being undertaken to deliver the Leeds Joint Health and
Wellbeing Strategy 2013-15 (JHWS) in particular focussing on Outcome 2 of
the strategy — ‘People will live full, active and independent lives’.

Liane Langdon, Director of Commissioning and Strategy Development, Leeds
North CCG presented the report.

The Board was given a presentation on Outcome 2, People will live full, active
and independent lives.

Urgent Care was highlighted as one of the challenging issues in Leeds.

Issues raised in relation to this included the following:

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Wednesday, 20th November, 2013



There was a need to better inform people of how to access the
appropriate care and alleviate pressure on A&E.

Work to be undertaken to raise awareness of urgent care — a workshop
was planned that would include members of the public with health
professionals.

Raising awareness of the 111 service.

Current urgent care provision in Leeds — The 111 Service, A&E, GP
out of hours services, Walk-In Centres

Winter planning activities — extra funding for the winter period
Designing services that integrate with planned care

In response to Board Members comments and questions, the following issues
were discussed:

Third sector involvement is required in the coproduction of the range of
support provision and interventions. It was confirmed by Liane
Langdon that the third sector are and will increasingly be involved
through the development process.

The impact on primary care with a corresponding shift of emphasis
from A&E where conditions are treatable by a GP.

People’s perceptions and experience of urgent care available and how
to access urgent care, especially, the variance across the city in the
way residents view the role of A+E and local health services

How to improve communication regarding urgent care services
available particularly in a city which has a large turnover of residents in
some areas for example students

Engagement of young people and how they access urgent care.

Use and role of pharmacies.

Reducing unnecessary A&E admissions.

How to address why people use the services they do and better inform
of the services that could be accessed.

Co-location and co-production of services — links between urgent care
and planned care.

Transfer from hospital into long term care — and issues of transport-
induced inefficiencies in the urgent care system

Why Leeds residents are high users of A+E compared to national
average — and how to effectively get a grip on the scale of the problem

RESOLVED -

(1) That the Overview, Exceptions and Commitments section of the report

be noted.

(2) That consideration be given to providing further information around

benchmarking in Leeds against UK comparators including numbers of
people (including elderly) who attend A&E which would be avoided
through other channels (inappropriate admissions).

(3) That the presentation on Outcome 2 of the strategy be noted and

consideration be given by partner organisations to the following:

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Wednesday, 20th November, 2013



33

34

o The appetite for risk of the health and local authority community
in relation to the public perception and response to potential
system changes within urgent/preventative care

o The balance of investment between actions to avoid entrance to
the urgent care system (e.g. admissions avoidance) and those
designed to improve flow (e.g. facilitating discharge)

o How health and social care partners build trust within the
community in the full range of support and interventions
available.

o How the system can better leverage the use of pharmacies.

NHS England

The report of NHS England’s Local Area Team informed the Board about
NHS England’s Call to Action and sought the Board’s involvement in
responding to the challenges faced by the NHS.

Andy Buck Director — West Yorkshire Area Team, NHS England presented
the report.

Issues highlighted included the following:

* New NHS Commissioning and Public Health System — understanding
roles and responsibilities

» Work regarding patient safety and quality.

» Developing high quality relationships with CCGs, health providers,
Care Quality Commission and others.

* Challenges of Call to Action — these included an aging society,
increasing costs of healthcare, rise in dementia sufferers.

» Prevention and self-care.

» Concern voiced by the Chair that the proposed financial allocations are
not fit for purpose’ and that the integration with social care was ignored
and that Local Authorities had not been consulted.

* The financial allocations formula is work in progress and at this stage
are not set in stone

» The challenge to develop an effective Health and Care Services
Strategy in Leeds to guide all ongoing work and resource allocation

RESOLVED -

(1) That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the NHS Call to Action and
considers how it wishes to contribute to developing a long term
strategy for health and care.

(2) That members of the Health and Wellbeing Board respond (through
organisational processes) to the NHS Call to Action

Finance Update

The joint report of the Chief Officer Resources (ASC) and Chief Financial
Officer (S&E CCGQG) provided a brief update on the funding outlook for Health

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Wednesday, 20th November, 2013



35

and Social Care Service in Leeds and outlined the significant financial
challenges for all partners over the next two years and beyond.

Stephen Hume, Chief Officer Resources (ASC) and Mark Bradley, Chief
Financial Officer (S&E CCG) presented the report.

Issues highlighted included the following:

 The Comprehensive Spending Review and further significant cuts to
Local Authority budgets

» The £3.8bn transfer of funding from NHS to Adult Social Care -
contained no new money and considerable new responsibilities.

» The Integration Transformation Fund

» The NHS funding allocation review.

* Impact on Adult Social Care budgets and social care reforms.

* Pressures facing CCGs.

» Future funding and spending reviews.

In response to Board Members comments and questions, the following was
discussed:

» Concern that the deprivation factor had been removed from the formula
and that resources would not be distributed to meet health inequalities.

* NHS funding allocation review — Local Authorities had not even been
notified of the consultation or invited to comment.

» Action to be taken by CCGs around public engagement

» Public consultation and involvement of third sector.

RESOLVED -

(1) That the significant financial challenges outlined within the report as a
result of recent funding announcements impacting upon Health
Partners in the city be noted.

(2) That the initial actions to develop the necessary proposals to deliver a
plan to address the challenges be approved.

(3) That the following be agreed:

o Receive the plan for sign off by January 2014 prior to
submission for ministerial approval.

o Receive further updates and details at the meeting of the Board
on 20 November

Integrated Health and Social Care Pioneers
The report of the Chief Officer, Health Partnerships gave the Board an update

on Leeds’ expression of interest to become an ‘integrated health and social
care pioneer’.

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Wednesday, 20th November, 2013



36

37

Sandie Keene reported that Leeds had been one of twenty seven areas
shortlisted to become a pioneer and a meeting had been called for 5
Novembers 2013 to announce who the pioneers would be. The Leeds team
had been interviewed and it was felt a compelling case had been made.
Good progress had been made with integrated health and social care and

informatics in Leeds. Further reference was made to the need to describe the

economic case.

RESOLVED -

(1) That the Health and Wellbeing Board note that Leeds was shortlisted to
become an integrated health and social care pioneer, with a
presentation and interview having taken place on 2 September.

(2) That the Health and wellbeing Board continue to provide steer and
support for the Leeds transformation offer, as set out in the summary
sheet and presentation.

(3) That the Health and Wellbeing Board note that becoming a pioneer
would enable Leeds to improve outcomes around health and wellbeing

for the people of Leeds.
Any Other Business

The Chair informed the board that Leeds has recently signed the Dublin
Declaration on ageing well in cities, and has committed to becoming an age-
friendly city through prioritising policies and resources that will make Leeds
the best city to grow old in. A plaque signed by the mayor of Dublin was
presented to the Board to mark this important commitment

Board Members were informed of an event lead by Healthwatch on 7
November which invited partners to help them drive their priorities.

Date and Time of Next Meeting

Wednesday, 20 November 2013 at 9.30 a.m. Pre-meeting for all Board
Members at 9.15 a.m.

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Wednesday, 20th November, 2013



